

Question on Notice


No.1515


Asked on Thursday, 1 September 2016


MR SEENEY asked the Minister for Main Roads, Road Safety and Ports and Minister for Energy, Biofuels and Water Supply (HON M BAILEY) ―

QUESTION:

Will the Minister advise, in relation to State roads in the electorate of Callide, how many written statements has the Department of Main Roads provided to the National Heavy Vehicle Regulator that comply with s 160(2)(a) and s 161(2)(a) of the National Heavy Vehicle Law explaining road conditions and travel conditions for consent to operate B Double trucks on these State roads and will the Minister provide a list of road and travel conditions required by the Department of Main Roads and currently applying to B Doubles operating on State roads in the electorate of Callide?

ANSWER:

I thank the Member for Callide for the question.

For B-Doubles operating under permit 23 statements, under s160 (2) (a) and s161 (2) (a) of the National Heavy Vehicle Law, have been provided to the National Heavy Vehicle Regulator for the electorate of Callide.

For B-Doubles operating on the as of right network, road and travel conditions are publicly available and displayed on the TMR website “Multi-Combination Routes and Zones” at
http://www.tmr.qld.gov.au/business-industry/Heavy-vehicles/Multi-combination-vehicles/Maps.

